

No. 04-108

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUSETTE KELO, THELMA BRELESKY, PASQUALE CRISTOFARO,  
WILHELMINA AND CHARLES DERY, JAMES AND LAURA  
GURETSKY, PATAYA CONSTRUCTION LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,  
AND WILLIAM VON WINKLE,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF NEW LONDON, AND NEW LONDON DEVELOPMENT  
CORPORATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BECKET FUND  
FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ANTHONY R. PICARELLO, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

ROMAN P. STORZER

DEREK L. GAUBATZ

ROGER T. SEVERINO

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1350 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 605

Washington, DC 20036

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RELIGIOUS INSTITUTIONS SUFFER SPECIAL DISADVANTAGE FROM GOVERNMENT ABUSE OF EMINENT DOMAIN POWERS IN THE NAME OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND GENERATING TAX REVENUE.....	4
II. RELIGIOUS LAND USE INHERENTLY SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST, YET CONNECTICUT'S EMINENT DOMAIN STANDARD WOULD ENABLE FORCIBLY UPROOTING IT IN FAVOR OF PURELY PRIVATE INTERESTS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Friends of Soc’y of St. Pius v. Schwab</i> , 417 N.Y.S.2d 991, 993 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979), <i>appeal denied by Am.Friends of the Soc’y of St. Pius v. Schwab</i> , 425 N.Y.S.2d 1027 (N.Y. 1980).....	13
<i>Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Schulte</i> , 172 N.E.2d 39 (Ind. 1961).....	13
<i>Board of Zoning Appeals v. Schulte</i> , 172 N.E.2d 39 (Ind. 1961) .	13
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied by Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 531 U.S. 1070 (2001).....	12
<i>Bright Horizon House, Inc. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 469 N.Y.S.2d 851 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983).....	13
<i>City Chapel Evangelical Free Inc. v. City of South Bend</i> , 744 N.E. 2d 443 (Ind. 2001) .....	9
<i>Concerned Citizens of Carderock v. Hubbard</i> , 84 F.Supp.2d 668 (D. Md. 2000).....	12
<i>Congregation Comm. v. City Council</i> , 287 S.W.2d 700 (Tex. Civ. App. 1956).....	13
<i>Congregation Dovid Ben Nuchim v. Oak Park</i> , 199 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972) .....	13
<i>Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redev. Agency</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 471 Mich. 445 (Mich. 2004).....	7, 15
<i>In the Matter of the Application of North Hempstead Community Redev. Agency</i> , 2002 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1488 (Aug. 29, 2002).....	9
<i>International Church of the Foursquare Gospel v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 955 F. Supp. 878 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	8
<i>Keeler v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Cumberland</i> , 940 F. Supp. 879 (D. Md. 1996), <i>motion to vacate denied</i> , 951 F. Supp. 83 (D. Md. 1997).....	5
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 50 (Conn. 2004).....	3, 15
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4
<i>Order of Friars Minor of the Province of the Most Holy Name v. Denver Urban Renewal Auth.</i> , 527 P.2d 804 (Colo. 1974) .....	5

<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (1981) .....	7
<i>Southwestern Ill. Dev. Auth. v. Al-Muhajinum</i> , 744 N.E. 2d 308 (Ill. App. 2001) .....	8
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989) .....	12
<i>Walz v. Comm’r</i> , 397 US 664, 673 (1970).....	3, 12, 14, 16
<i>Yanow v. Seven Oaks Park</i> , 94 A.2d 482 (N.J. 1953) .....	13
<i>Yonkers Racing Corp. and St. Joseph’s Seminary v.</i> <i>City of Yonkers</i> , 858 F.2d 855 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied by Yonkers Racing Corp. v. City of Yonkers</i> , 489 U.S. 1077 (1989).....	5
<i>Young Israel Organization v. Dworkin</i> , 133 N.E.2d 174 (Ohio Ct. App. 1956) .....	13

**Statutes**

9 VA. STAT. AT LARGE 200 (1775-1778, Hening).....	14
N.Y. Laws of 1797-1800, c. 72, at 414.....	14
Revenue Act of 1938, ch. 289, 52 Stat. 447 .....	14

**Other Authorities**

April McClellan-Copeland, <i>Hudson, American Legion Closer on Hall; City Wants Building to Demolish for Project</i> ,” PLAIN DEALER (Cleveland), March 8, 2003, at B3 .....	12
Bill Kent, <i>Real-Life Monopoly: MGM Bids on the Boardwalk</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 14, 1996, at 13NJ-6. ....	10
David R. Anderson, <i>Hillsboro Negotiates Deal to Build Civic Center</i> , OREGONIAN (Portland, OR), Sept. 4, 2002, at C2 .....	10
Deborah M. Clubb, <i>City Pays COGIC \$1.8 Million for Lots Near Arena</i> , COMMERCIAL APPEAL (Memphis, TN), Mar. 7, 2002, at B1 .....	10
Debra West, <i>IKEA Wants to Move In, but Neighbors Fight Moving Out</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Mar. 7, 2000, at B1 .....	9
Derek Shearer, <i>Poletown: Community Destroyed</i> , 11 MULTINATIONAL MONITOR (Jan.-Feb.1990).....	7
Edwin Garcia, <i>Remaking Downtown San Jose; City Targets 40 Properties for Development as Housing, Landowners Who Refuse Plan Could Be Forced to Sell Sites</i> , San Jose Mercury	

News, May 12, 2001, at 1A .....	10
Gariot Louima, <i>Boynton Officials Ready to Buy, Raze Businesses</i> , PALM BEACH POST, Dec. 11, 2002 at 1B .....	8
H. R. Rep. No. 1860, 75th Cong., 3d Sess., 19 (1938) .....	14
JEANIE WYLIE, POLETOWN: COMMUNITY BETRAYED (1989).....	7
Joseph P. Smith, <i>Vote on Land Confiscation</i> , DAILY JOURNAL (Illinois), October 6, 2004, at 1A .....	12
KENNETH H. YOUNG, ANDERSON'S AMERICAN LAW OF ZONING § 12.22 (4th ed. 1996).....	13
Lynn Cascio, <i>Protestors March to Embarrass IKEA</i> , JOURNAL NEWS, (Westchester Cty., NY), May 25, 2000, at 5B. .9	
Marni Soupcoff, <i>North Hempstead Bulldozes Constitutional Rights</i> , THE WESTBURY TIMES (Mineola, NY), Feb. 22, 2002. ...9	
RATHKOPF & RATHKOPF, THE LAW OF ZONING AND PLANNING § 20.01 .....	13
Stewart Ain, <i>Of Spiritual vs. Urban Renewal</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 16, 2000, at 14LI3.....	9
Sue Britt, <i>Moose Lodge Set for Court Fight; Group to Fight Home Depot Land Takeover</i> ," BELLEVILLE NEWS-DEMOCRAT (Missouri), April 1, 2002, at 1B .....	12
Terrence Bland, <i>Church Site is "One More Piece of the Puzzle,"</i> SOUTH BEND TRIBUNE, Aug. 4, 2001, at A4 .....	9
Terry Rice, <i>Re-Evaluating the Balance Between Zoning Regulations and Religious and Educational Uses</i> , 8 PACE L. REV. 1 (1988) .....	13
Todd Wright, <i>Frenchtown Leaders Want Shelter to Move; Roadblock to Revitalization?</i> TALLAHASSEE DEMOCRAT, July 13, 2003, at A1 .....	12
Victor Manuel Ramos, <i>In North Hempstead: A Spiritual Homecoming Deferred; Redevelopment Claims Dream of Church's Building</i> , NEWSDAY, Feb. 4, 2001, at G17 .....	10
William E. Dunn, <i>My Turn; Condemnation for City Building Bad Policy</i> , OREGONIAN (Portland, OR), Oct. 11, 2001, at West Zones 13.....	10
